

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO ex rel. JACK MORRISON, JR., LAW DIRECTOR, CITY OF MUNROE FALLS, OHIO,	:	
	:	Case No. 2013-0465
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE SUMMIT
	:	COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS,
v.	:	NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,
	:	CASE NO. 25953
BECK ENERGY CORP., et al.	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellees	:	

**REPLY OF MUNICIPAL AMICI CURIAE, THE CITIES OF BROADVIEW HEIGHTS,
EUCLID, MANSFIELD, AND NORTH ROYALTON, AND THE VILLAGE OF
AMESVILLE, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Jack Morrison, Jr. (0014939)
 Thomas M. Saxer (0055962)
 Thomas R. Houlihan* (0070067)
**Counsel of Record*
 AMER CUNNINGHAM CO., L.P.A.
 159 S. Main Street, Suite 1100
 Akron, Ohio 44308-1322
 Telephone: (330) 762-2411
 Facsimile: (330) 762-9918
Houlihan@DAmer-law.com
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
 Munroe Falls*

John K. Keller* (0019957)
**Counsel of Record*
 VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
 52 East Gay Street
 P.O. Box 1008
 Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
 Telephone: (614) 464-6400
 Facsimile: (614) 464-6350
jkkeller@vorys.com
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellees
 Beck Energy Corporation and Joseph
 Willingham*

Barbara A. Tavaglione (0063617)
 9191 Paulding Street NW
 Massillon, Ohio 44646
 Telephone: (330) 854-0052
bartavaglione@gmail.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae People's
 Oil and Gas Collaborative - Ohio*

Meleah Geertsma (PHV# 4257-2013)
**Counsel of Record*
 (IL Atty. Reg. No. 6298389)
 Katherine Sinding (PHV# 4256-2013)
 (NY Atty. Reg. No. 2868214)
 Peter Precario (0027080)**
***Local Counsel*

Natural Resources Defense Council
 20 N. Wacker Dr., Ste. 1600
 Chicago, IL 60606-2600
 Telephone: (312) 663-9900
 Facsimile: (312) 234-9633
mgeertsma@nrdc.org

Counsel for Municipal Amici Curiae

FILED

NOV 18 2013

CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

David C. Morrison (0018281)
MORRISON & BINDLEY
987 Professional Parkway
Heath, Ohio 43056
Tel: (740) 323-4888
Fax: (740) 323-1000
dm.morrisonbindley@alink.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae City of Heath

Richard C. Sahli (0007360)
981 Pinewood Lane
Columbus, Ohio 43230-3662
Tel: (614) 428-6068
rsahli@columbus.rr.com

and

Deborah Goldberg (PHV#4255-2013)
EARTHJUSTICE
156 William Street, Suite 800
New York, NY 10038-5326
Tel: (212) 845-7376
Fax: (212) 918-1556
dgoldberg@earthjustice.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Health Professionals

Trent A. Dougherty (0079817)
OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449
Tel: (614) 487-7506
Fax: (614) 487-7510
tdougherty@theoec.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. Oil and Natural Gas Development Using Hydrofracking Poses Harm to Ohio's
 Communities, Including to Local Water Quality2

 II. Chapter 1509 Does Not Replace the Vital Role of Local Control in Protecting the
 Character and Vitality of Ohio's Communities.....8

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005, 766 N.E.2d 963	8
<i>Franchise Developers, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 30 Ohio St.3d 28, 505 N.E.2d 966 (1987)	9
<i>Morris v. Roseman</i> , 162 Ohio St. 447, 449-450, 123 N.E.2d 419, 421 (1954).....	9
<i>Vill. of Hudson v. Albrecht, Inc.</i> , 9 Ohio St.3d 69, 73, 458 N.E.2d 852, 856 (1984).....	8, 9

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Ohio Const. Article XVIII, Section 3	8
Ohio Const. Article II, Section 36	8
R.C. 713.06-713.08.....	9
R.C. 1509.01	11
R.C. 1509.03	11
R.C. 1509.06.....	10, 11, 12
R.C. 1509.021	9
R.C. 1509.23	9
R.C. 1509.24	9

REGULATIONS

Ohio Admin. Code 1501:9-1-02	12
Ohio Admin. Code 1501: 9-1-04.....	9
Ohio Admin. Code 1501:9-1-05	9
Ohio Admin. Code 1501:9-7-07	12

Ohio Admin. Code 1501: 9-9-03	11
Ohio Admin. Code 1501: 9-9-05	9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abraham Lustgarten, <i>EPA’s Abandoned Wyoming Fracking Study One Retreat of Many</i> , ProPublica (Jul. 3, 2013)	2
Anthony Ingraffea, PhD., P.E., <i>Fluid Migration Mechanisms Due to Faulty Well Design and/or Construction: An Overview and Recent Experiences in the Pennsylvania Marcellus Play</i> , in Physicians Scientists & Engineers for Healthy Energy 8 (Jan. 2013)	5
Brief of API et al.	2, 6, 7, 13
Brief of Appellee	8
Brief of Health Professional Amici	8
Brief of Ohio Contractors Assn.	7-8
Brief of Ohio Oil and Gas O&G Ass’n	7
Brief of Municipal Amici	6, 8, 10
Brief of State of Ohio	7
Bruce Finley, <i>Drilling spills reaching Colorado groundwater; state mulls test rules</i> , The Denver Post (Dec. 9, 2012)	2
Claudio Brufatto et al., <i>From Mud to Cement—Building Gas Wells</i> , 15 Oilfield Review 62, 63 (Sep. 1, 2003).....	5
Earthworks, <i>Enforcement Report: OH DOGRM</i> (Sep. 2012)	12
Edward McAllister and Chris Reese, <i>Exxon Mobil unit charged for Pennsylvania fracking waste spill</i> , Reuters (Sep. 11, 2013).....	2-3
EPA, <i>Draft Investigation of Groundwater Contamination near Pavillion, Wyoming</i> 33-39 (Dec. 2011).....	2
Laura Legere, <i>Sunday Times review of DEP drilling records reveals water damage, murky testing methods</i> , thetimes-tribune.com (May 19, 2013)	4-5

Letter from George Hawkins, Gen. Manager, D.C. Water and Sewer Auth., to Thomas Vilsack, Sec’y, U.S. Dept. of Agric. (Sep. 10, 2013)	6
Letter from Thomas P. Jacobus, Gen. Manager of Washington Aqueduct, U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, to Kenneth Landgraf, Acting Forest Supervisor, U.S. Dept. of Agric. (Oct. 17, 2011).....	6
Lisa M. McKenzie et al., Colo. Sch. of Pub. Health, <i>Human Health Risk Assessment of Air Emissions from Development of Unconventional Natural Gas Resources</i> (2012).....	7
N. Steinzor et al., <i>Investigating Links Between Shale Gas Impacts and Health through a Community Survey Project in Pennsylvania</i> , 23(1) <i>New Solutions</i> 55 (2013).....	7
N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation (“DEC”), <i>Revised Draft Supplemental Generic Environmental Impact Statement</i> , 5-99 (2011).....	3
ODNR, <i>Compliance Notice</i> (Jun. 21, 2010); ODNR, <i>Order by John Husted, Chief of ODNR Division of Mineral Resources Management to Beck Energy, Order No. 2010-25</i> (Jul. 15, 2010).....	3
ODNR, <i>The Facts About Hydraulic Fracturing</i>	6
ODNR, <i>Report on the Investigation of the Natural Gas Invasion of Aquifers in Bainbridge Township of Geauga County, Ohio</i> 3, 4 (Sep. 1, 2008).....	4, 6
OEPA, <i>Drilling for Natural Gas in the Marcellus and Utica Shales: Environmental Regulatory Basics</i> (Nov. 2012)	4
Open Letter from John Hanger, Secretary of Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (Oct. 19, 2010)	4
Together We Teach, <i>Populations of Ohio Cities</i>	11
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Estimates of the Resident Population: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2012: Munroe Falls City</i> (2010)	11
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Ohio Natural Gas Number of Gas and Gas Condensate Wells</i>	12
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Hydraulic Fracturing Fluids Likely Harmed Threatened Kentucky Fish Species</i> (Aug. 28, 2013).....	3
